

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-2314

NORBERTO PIETRI,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Counsel

NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional

Southern Region
Florida Bar No. 311545

WILLIAM M. HENNIS III
Assistant CCRC-SOUTH
Florida Bar No. 0066850

LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
SOUTHERN REGION
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This appeal involves the denial of Mr. Pietri's Rule 3.850 motion following a limited evidentiary hearing.

References in the Brief shall be as follows:

(R. __). -- Record on direct appeal;

(PCR. __). -- Record on postconviction appeal.

Other citations shall be self-explanatory.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	59
ARGUMENT I -- LACK OF GUILT PHASE ADVERSARIAL TESTING	60
A. FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE, PREPARE AND PRESENT AN INTOXICATION DEFENSE	60
B. FAILURES DURING JURY SELECTION	71
C. INNOCENT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER	72
ARGUMENT II -- LACK OF PENALTY PHASE ADVERSARIAL TESTING	73
A. FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT MITIGATION	73
1. Deficient Performance	77
2. Prejudice	85
ARGUMENT III -- PUBLIC RECORDS	93
ARGUMENT IV -- ERROR IN THE LOWER COURT'S POST- HEARING ORDER	95
ARGUMENT IV - MR. PIETRI IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED	99

ARGUMENT V - CUMULATIVE ERROR	100
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	70
<u>Blanco v. Singletary</u> , 943 F. 2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)	73
<u>Brewer v. Aiken</u> , 935 F. 2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991)	75
<u>Bridges v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	69
<u>Chandler v. United States</u> , 218 F. 3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	92
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	91
<u>Douglas v. Woodford</u> , 316 F. 3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2003)	98
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	99
<u>Gardner v. State</u> , 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	69
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	75
<u>Harich v. Wainwright</u> , 813 F. 2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1987)	71
<u>Harris v. Dugger</u> , 874 F. 2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)	92
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	75

<u>Horton v. Zant,</u> 941 F. 2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	85
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	2
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout,</u> 937 F. 2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991)	75
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	100
<u>Linehan v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 1262, 1264 (Fla. 1985)	98
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	91
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	70
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 1992)	96
<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright,</u> 723 F. 2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)	70
<u>Mellins v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 4th DCA)	69
<u>Middleton v. Dugger,</u> 849 F. 2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	92
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1991)	77
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	96
<u>Pietri v. Florida,</u> 115 S. Ct. 2588 (1995)	1

<u>Pietri v. State,</u>	
644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	1, 72
<u>Presley v. State,</u>	
388 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	61
<u>Roberts v. Louisiana,</u>	
428 U.S. 325 (1976)	75
<u>Snyder v. City of Delray Beach,</u>	
736 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	65
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u>	
670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	100
<u>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal,</u>	
118 S. Ct. 1618 (1998)	100
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	68, 71, 75, 76, 85, 90, 91
<u>Suarez v. Dugger,</u>	
527 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1988)	96
<u>Ventura v. State,</u>	
673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	94
<u>Wallace v. Stewart,</u>	
184 F.3d 1112, 1116 (9th Cir. 1999)	87
<u>Willey v. Wainwright,</u>	
793 F. 2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1986)	71
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u>	
120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000)	76
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u>	
428 U.S. 280 (1976)	75, 91
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 (i)	93, 95
